

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/14/2019 4:59 PM

NO. 53286-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

ZURIXX, LLC d/b/a Rules of Renovation, a Utah limited liability
company,

Appellant,

vs.

LYNNE A. DELORIEA and STEPHEN E. DELORIEA, a married
couple,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Stephen C. Willey, WSBA #24499
Brandi B. Balanda, WSBA #48836
SAVITT BRUCE & WILLEY LLP
1425 Fourth Avenue Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98101-2272
(206) 749-0500

Attorneys for Zurixx, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The DeLorieas’ Assertion That their Claims Are “Uncontested” is Inapposite and Incorrect.	2
B. The DeLorieas Do Not Establish Procedural Unconscionability	3
1. The DeLorieas Had a Reasonable Opportunity to Read and Consider the Arbitration Agreement.	4
2. The DeLorieas’ Choice to Not Read the Two- Page Contract Does Not Render the Arbitration Agreement Unenforceable.	6
3. The DeLorieas’ Arguments About the Purchase Contract As a Whole are for the Arbitrator To Adjudicate.....	7
C. The Arbitration Agreement is Not Substantively Unconscionable.....	9
D. The Arbitration Agreement Does Not Violate Public Policy.	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Garmo v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.,
101 Wn.2d 585, 681 P.2d 253 (1984)..... 11

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 12

In re Marriage of Pascale,
173 Wn. App. 836, 295 P.3d 805 (2013)..... 3

Luna v. Household Finance Corp. III,
236 F.Supp.2d 1166 (W.D.Wash. 2002)..... 4

Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.,
111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)..... 11

Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Pub. Sch. Emps. of Peninsula,
130 Wn.2d 401, 924 P.2d 13 (1996)..... 3

Satomi Owners Ass’n v. Satomi, LLC,
167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)..... 5

Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.,
105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)..... 11

Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,
153 Wn. App. 870, 224 P.3d 818 (2009)..... 8, 9, 10

Townsend v. Quadrant Corp.,
173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012)..... 7, 8, 9

Zuver v. Airtouch Comm’ns, Inc.,
153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004)..... 4, 5, 8

Statutes

RCW 7.04A.060..... 3, 7

RCW 7.04A.070..... 3
